Empire Company Limited  || 49

The impact of implementation of AcG-15 on the consolidated balance sheet of the Company can be explained as
follows:
• Accounts receivable and long-term notes receivable due from the franchisees were eliminated upon consolidation.

Cash, inventories, fixed assets, accounts payable and debt financing of the fixed assets have been consolidated.
• A charge of $9.5 million has been recorded to opening retained earnings (net of minority interest of $5.0 million)

to reflect: a) the reduction of inventory values of the franchisees that include charges from the Company for
distribution costs and vendor allowances that are not recognized by the Company until final sale to customers, and
b) goodwill that is carried on the accounts of stores determined to be VIEs has been assessed as being impaired
with no fair market value, and, as such, has been eliminated.

• Minority interest represents the equity in the VIEs held by the common shareholders.

Income Statement impact for 53 weeks ended, May 7, 2005.
Consolidated Consolidated

Income Statement Impact of the Income Statement
before Implementation after

($ in millions) AcG-15 Impact of AcG-15 AcG-15 Impact

Revenue $ 12,297.8 $ 137.4 $ 12,435.2
Operating expenses

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses 11,655.2 135.8 11,791.0
Depreciation and amortization 199.7 1.8 201.5

442.9 (0.2) 442.7
Investment income 21.0 – 21.0

Operating income 463.9 (0.2) 463.7

Interest expense
Long-term debt 81.1 0.4 81.5
Short-term debt 5.1 0.1 5.2

86.2 0.5 86.7

377.7 (0.7) 377.0
Capital gain and other items 4.4 – 4.4

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest 382.1 (0.7) 381.4
Income taxes 131.3 (0.1) 131.2

Earnings before minority interest 250.8 (0.6) 250.2
Minority interest 63.8 (0.2) 63.6

Net earnings $ 187.0 $ (0.4) $ 186.6

Earnings per share basic and diluted $ 2.84 $ (0.01) $ 2.83

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, in millions 65.7 65.7

The impact of implementation of AcG-15 on the consolidated income statement of the Company can be explained
as follows:

Franchise retail sales are recorded and sales from the Company’s distribution centres and cost of goods sold to
the franchisee have been eliminated.The impact on all other financial statement line items including net
earnings is immaterial.

9667_Empire AR 05 B. F. MIL  7/25/05  11:26 AM  Page 49

Pension Plans Other Benefit Plans

Benefit Benefit Benefit Benefit
($ in millions) Obligations Cost(1) Obligations Cost(1)

[…]

1,719.1 (10.1) 1,709.0

$ 4,865.6 $ 63.6 $ 4,929.2

Accounts receivable and long-term notes receivable due from the franchisees were eliminated upon consolidation.
Cash, inventories, fixed assets, accounts payable and debt financing the fixed assets has been consolidated.
A charge of $9.5 has been recorded to opening retained earnings (net of minority interest of $5.0) to reflect:

1) The reduction of inventory values of the franchisees that include charges from the Company for distribution
costs and vendor allowances that are not recognized by the Company until final sale to customers,

2) Goodwill that is carried on the accounts of stores determined to be VIE’s has been assessed as being impaired
with no fair market value and, as such, has been eliminated.

Minority interest represents the equity in the VIE’s held by the common shareholder.

9667_Empire AR 05 B. F. MIL  7/25/05  11:27 AM  Page 81

82 || 2005 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Income Statement for the 53 weeks ended May 7, 2005

Consolidated Consolidated
Income Statement Income Statement

as at May 7, Impact of the as at May 7,
2005 before Implementation 2005 after

AcG-15 Impact of AcG-15 AcG-15 Impact

Sales $ 12,297.8 $ 137.4 $ 12,435.2
Operating expenses

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses 11,655.2 135.8 11,791.0
Depreciation and amortization 199.7 1.8 201.5

442.9 (0.2) 442.7
Investment income 21.0 – 21.0

Operating income 463.9 (0.2) 463.7

Interest expense
Long-term debt 81.1 0.4 81.5
Short-term debt 5.1 0.1 5.2

86.2 0.5 86.7

377.7 (0.7) 377.0
Capital gain and other items 4.4 – 4.4

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest 382.1 (0.7) 381.4
Income taxes 131.3 (0.1) 131.2

Earnings before minority interest 250.8 (0.6) 250.2
Minority interest 63.8 (0.2) 63.6

Net earnings $ 187.0 $ (0.4) $ 186.6

Earnings per share basic and diluted $ 2.84 $ (0.01) $ 2.83

Basic and diluted weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, in millions 65.7 65.7

The impact of implementation of AcG-15 on the consolidated income statement of the Company can be
explained as follows:

Franchise retail sales are recorded and sales from the Company’s warehouse and cost of goods sold to the
franchisees have been eliminated.The impact on all other financial statement line items including net earnings is
immaterial.

9667_Empire AR 05 B. F. MIL  7/25/05  11:27 AM  Page 82

Empire Company Limited  || 83

23. Change in Fiscal Year-end

Effective for fiscal 2005, Empire’s year-end changed